## GOVERNMENT OF WEST BENGAL DEPARTMENT OF URBAN DEVELOPMENT AND MUNICIPAL AFFAIRS (MUNICIPAL AFFAIRS BRANCH) DF-8, SECTOR-I, SALT LAKE, KOLKATA – 700 064

## **NOTIFICATION**

No. 573/UDMA-15011(99)/50/2023-LS-MA SEC

Dated, Kolkata, the 3<sup>rd</sup> August, 2023

WHEREAS by virtue of sub-section (1) of section 181 of the Howrah Municipal Corporation Act, 1980 (West Ben. Act LVII of 1980) (hereinafter referred to as the said Act), the State Government shall, by notification in the Official Gazette, appoint a Municipal Building Tribunal for Howrah Municipal Corporation to hear and decide appeals under Chapter XII of the said Act as and when required, upon obtaining formal proposal for this purpose;

AND WHEREAS the Howrah Municipal Corporation, vide their file No. HMC-13011(12)/2/2023-BLDG SEC-HMC, has requested the Department of Urban Development and Municipal Affairs to appoint a Municipal Building Tribunal in respect of Howrah Municipal Corporation in terms of section 181 of the said Act;

AND WHEREAS by virtue of sub-section (1) of section 415 of the Kolkata Municipal Corporation Act, 1980 (West Ben. Act LIX of 1980, the State Government shall appoint a Municipal Building Tribunal in respect of Kolkata Municipal Corporation to hear and decide appeals arising out of matter referred to in section 400 or section 416 of the Kolkata Municipal Corporation Act, 1980;

AND WHEREAS by virtue of sub-section (9) of section 181 of the said Act, the State Government may appoint for Howrah Municipal Corporation any other Municipal Building Tribunal under any other law in force for the time being and such Tribunal shall exercise powers of the Tribunal under the said Act;

NOW THEREFORE, the Governor, in exercise of the power conferred by sub-section (1) read with sub-section (9) of section 181 of the Howrah Municipal Corporation Act, 1980, is pleased hereby to appoint the Municipal Building Tribunal in respect of Kolkata Municipal Corporation, constituted under sub-section (1) of section 415 of the Kolkata Municipal Corporation Act, 1980, to hear and decide appeals arising out of matters under Chapter XII of the Howrah Municipal Corporation Act, 1980 in respect of Howrah Municipal Corporation, with immediate effect.

By order of the Governor,

Special Secretary to the Govt. of West Bengal.

## No. 573/1(6)/UDMA-15011(99)/50/2023-LS-MA SEC

Dated, Kolkata, the 3rd August, 2023

Copy forwarded further for information and with a request to take necessary action to the: -

- (1) Municipal Commissioner, Kolkata Municipal Corporation.
- (2) Chairman, Municipal Building Tribunal, Kolkata Municipal Corporation.
- (3) Commissioner, Howrah Municipal Corporation.
- (4) Chief Engineer, Municipal Engineering Directorate.
- (5) PS to the Minister-in-Charge, Urban Development & Municipal Affairs Department.
- (6) Sr. P.S. to the Principal Secretary, Urban Development & Municipal Affairs Department.

Special Secretary